

No. 13-975

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

T-MOBILE SOUTH LLC

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF ROSWELL, GEORGIA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Jeffrey L. Fisher
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Laura Buckland
Timothy X. Sullivan
John L. Zemruski
T-MOBILE USA, INC.
12920 SE 38th Street
Bellevue, WA 98006

Thomas Scott Thompson
Counsel of Record

Peter Karanjia
Daniel P. Reing
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 973-4208
scottthompson@dwt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory and Factual Background.....	2
B. Procedural History.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	17
I. Customary Tools Of Statutory Construction Dictate That A Document Stating That An Application Has Been Denied, But Providing No Reasons For The Denial, Violates Section 332(c)(7)(B)(iii).	17
A. Text.....	17
B. Structure	27
C. Purpose	30
D. Legislative History.....	34
II. Allowing Denial Letters To Omit Any Specification Of Reasons Would Unduly Burden The Judiciary.....	34
CONCLUSION	41
STATUTORY APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014)	23
<i>ATC Realty, LLC v. Town of Kingston</i> , 303 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>AT&T Wireless PCS, Inc. v. City Council of City of Va. Beach</i> , 155 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 1998)	12, 26
<i>AT&T Wireless PCS, Inc. v. Winston-Salem Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 172 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 1999)	12, 26
<i>Beaumont, Sour Lake & W. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 74 (1930)	35
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	20
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	5, 27, 33
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938)	18
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	30
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999)	19
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012)	17

<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	30
<i>Friends of the River v. FERC</i> , 720 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	18
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	22
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004)	17
<i>Laurence Wolf Capital Mgmt. Trust v. City of Ferndale</i> , 61 F. App’x 204 (6th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013)	17
<i>McCarthy v. Bronson</i> , 500 U.S. 136 (1991)	23
<i>McDermott Int’l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991)	18
<i>MetroPCS, Inc. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 400 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2005)	10, 23
<i>Michael Linet, Inc. v. Village of Wellington</i> , 408 F.3d 757 (11th Cir. 2005)	39
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	17
<i>Morrisey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	20
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Life. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	19, 30

<i>National Tower, LLC v. Plainville Zoning Bd. of Appeals,</i> 297 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2002).....	29, 30
<i>New Par v. City of Saginaw,</i> 301 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Omnipoint Holdings, Inc. v. City of Cranston,</i> 586 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Porter v. Nussle,</i> 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	23
<i>Preferred Sites, LLC v. Troup Cnty.,</i> 296 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Riley v. California,</i> Nos. 13-132, 13-212, 2014 WL 2864483 (U.S. June 25, 2014)	5
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.,</i> 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	19
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.,</i> 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	19, 26
<i>Southwestern Bell Mobile Sys., Inc. v. Todd,</i> 244 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>T-Mobile Cent., LLC v. Charter Twp. of W. Bloomfield,</i> 691 F.3d 794 (6th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>T-Mobile South LLC v. City of Milton,</i> 728 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2013)	12, 22, 25, 33
<i>United Sav. Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.,</i> 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	23
<i>United States v. Carolina Freight Carriers Corp.,</i> 315 U.S. 475 (1942)	18, 19

<i>United States v. Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & P. R.R. Co.,</i> 294 U.S. 499 (1935)	26, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Heirs of Boisdore,</i> 8 How. (49 U.S.) 113 (1849)	17
<i>U.S. Nat'l Bank of Or. v. Independent Agents of Am., Inc.,</i> 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	17
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell,</i> 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	20, 26

Administrative Cases

<i>Acceleration of Broadband Deployment by Improving Wireless Facilities Siting Policies,</i> 28 FCC Rcd. 14238 (2013).....	6, 32
<i>Amendment of the Commission's Rule to Establish New Personal Communications Services,</i> 9 FCC Rcd. 7700 (1993).....	2
<i>Amendment of the Commission's Rules to Establish Part 27, the Wireless Communications Service,</i> 12 FCC Rcd. 10785 (1997).....	3, 4
<i>Petition for Declaratory Ruling to Clarify Provisions of Section 332(c)(7)(B) to Ensure Timely Siting Review and to Preempt Under Section 253 State and Local Ordinances that Classify All Wireless Siting Proposals as Requiring a Variance,</i> 24 FCC Rcd. 13994 (2009).....	27, 39

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
47 U.S.C. § 11.....	25
47 U.S.C. § 253.....	4
47 U.S.C. § 332.....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 398.....	25
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996), <i>codified at 47 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>

Legislative Material

H.R. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996) (Conf. Rep.), <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 124 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 104-204, pt. 1 (1995), <i>reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 60 (1996)	3

Other Authorities

3 Charles H. Koch, Jr., <i>Administrative Law</i> <i>and Practice</i> (3d ed. 2010).....	26
Black's Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....	24
Centers for Disease Control, <i>Wireless</i> <i>Substitution: Early Release of Estimates</i> <i>from the National Health Interview Survey,</i> <i>January-June 2013 (Dec. 2013)</i>	6
Harry J. Friendly, <i>"Some Kind of Hearing,"</i> 123 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1267 (1975).....	20, 26
Peter W. Huber, Michael K. Kellogg, & John Thorne, <i>Federal Telecommunications Law,</i> (2d ed. 1999)	2

Policies Regarding Mobile Spectrum Holdings,
WT Docket No. 12-269, Letter from William
J. Baer, Antitrust Division of the
Department of Justice to Marlene H.
Dortch, FCC, May 14, 2014..... 32

T-Mobile, Facts at a Glance, available at
[http://newsroom.t-
mobile.com/content/1020/files/TMUS%20Fa
ct%20Sheet_6_4_14_Branded.pdf](http://newsroom.t-mobile.com/content/1020/files/TMUS%20Fact%20Sheet_6_4_14_Branded.pdf)..... 7

Uniform Law Commission Revised Model State
Administrative Procedure Act (2010) 20
